

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).227/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 26/09/2008 in MA No.242/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

LUTAN MANDAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH MANDAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date: 02/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It was submitted on behalf of the petitioners that appointment of Receiver in regard to the 18 properties is bound to result into complication as some of the properties are in possession of the petitioners whereas some others are in possession of the respondents and some properties are also sold long time ago. Receiver, therefore, even if appointed, will find it difficult to manage the properties which are not in dispute.

It is, therefore, requested that the matter be sent for mediation to the Mediation Centre in the Patna High Court as both the parties are living in Bihar. The counsel for the respondents has also specifically agreed to go in for mediation.

The parties are, therefore, directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 26.8.2013 at 11.00 A.M. before the Incharge, Mediation Centre, Patna High Court. The mediation report be sent by 25.9.2013.

The parties are at liberty to furnish the relevant documents along with a copy of the special leave petition and other documents annexed to the SLP for perusal of the Mediator.

List the matter along with Mediation Report on 30.9.2013.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(USHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

Note: No appearance slip was given in the Court.